

## PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY

### Fort Bend County Engineering Department 301 Jackson Suite 401

301 Jackson Suite 401 Richmond, Texas 77469 281.633.7500

Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

X Right of Way Permit							
Cor	nmercial Driveway Permit						
Permit No	o: 2023-59853						

	Permit No: 2023-59853					
NAME OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS			sila di dia sela belang			
Appl	Applicant: ATZ Environmental Solutions, LLC					
Job I	Location Site: 29.741	353, -95.936614, Bro	okshire, TX	77423		•))
Bond	d No.	Date of Bond:	3/3/2023	Amount:	\$5,000.00	
4.344				CHANGE BOOK OF SHEET SHEET	RESERVED TO THE RESERVED AS A SECOND OF THE RESERVED AS A	
Layin Road Comi of the	above applicant came to g, Construction, Mainte ls, Streets, Highways, an missioners Court of Fort e Minutes of the Comm asistent with Chapter 18	nance, and Repair of d Drainage Ditches in Bend County, Texas,' ssioners Court of For	Buried Cables Fort Bend Co ' as passed by t Bend County	, Conduits, and P unty, Texas, Und the Commission , Texas, to the ex	ole Lines, In, Under, Act er the Jurisdiction of the ers Court of Fort Bend (	ross or Along e County, Texas
12000	(1) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	1年2年,其76年13月2日至15年15日,15	grade Missorta			
<ol> <li>Evidence of review by the Commissioners Court must be kept on the job site and failure to do so constitutes grounds for job shutdown.</li> <li>Written notices are required, via email, for certain construction activities in County right-of-way. Contact permits@fbctx.gov for a copy of the notification procedure applicable to your project.</li> <li>This permit expires one (1) year from date of permit if construction has not commenced.</li> <li>This permit applies to work performed within right-of-ways owned and maintained by Fort Bend County only, and it is the responsibility of the applicant to acquire all other necessary permits and permissions.</li> </ol>						
On this <u>28th</u> day of <u>March</u> , <u>2023</u> , Upon Motion of Commissioner, seconded by Commissioner, duly put and carried, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said notice of said above purpose is hereby acknowledged by the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, and that said notice be placed on record according to the regulation order thereof.						
Signature Presented to Commissioners Court and approved.				ved.		
By:	Aca Zgl	ten	Date	Recorded	Comm. Court No.	
By:	County Engineer	- ft	Clerk By:	of Commissione	rs Court	
Δy.	Drainage District Engin	eer/Manager		Deputy		-



### **REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT**

### **Fort Bend County**

Engineering Department 301 Jackson Suite 401 Richmond, Texas 77469 281.633.7500 Permits@fortbendcountytx.gov

ND CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF T		Way Permit cial Driveway P 23-59853	ermit	
The following "Notice of Proposed attachments have been reviewed a Fort Bend County, Texas.				
(1) COMPLETE APPLICATION FORM	Л:			
χ a. Name of road, st	reet, and/or drai	nage ditch affect	ted.	
χ b. Vicinity map sho	wing course of di	rections		
χ c. Plans and specific	cations			
(2) BOND:			是"在1997年上,2008年1月1日 1998年4月 1	法的任命法律主义的关系的共和国的社会关系
County Attorney, a applicable.  Perpetual bond cur	•	nd No:	Amount	:
posted.  X Performance bond	submitted. Boi	nd No:	Amount	: \$5,000.00
Cashier's Check	Che	eck No:	Amount	:
(3) DRAINAGE DISTRICT APPR  White Control of the Co	OVAL (WHEN A	PPLICABLE):	3 /17/ Date / /	123
We have reviewed this project an	nd agree it meets	s minimum requ	irements.	
Lan Eghter	-		_	3/17/2023
Permit Administrator			-	Date

# PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROAD, COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY AND MEDIAN OPENINGS OR MODIFICATIONS (AUTHORIZED)

BOND NO	
---------	--

THE STATE OF TEXAS

8

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

8

THAT WE, ATZ Environmental Solutions, LLC whose (address, phone) is 2300 Woodforest Pkwy N., Suite 250 No. 468, Montgomery, Texas 77316 281-896-4530, Texas, hereinafter called the Principal, and FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Florida and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the state of Texas, and whose principal office is located at (name/address/phone), 6300 University Parkway, Sarasota, FL 34240, (800) 226-3224 whose officer residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought within said state is Erveis Cortez, III and whose address is 2435 N. Central Expwy, #1000, Richardson, TX 75080, hereinafter called the Surety, and held and firmly bound unto, KP George, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full sum of Five Thousand and No/100----- Dollars (\$ 5,000.00-- ) current, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to said KP George, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, to which payment well and truly to be made and done, we, the undersigned, bind ourselves and each of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, jointly and severally, by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT, WHEREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying, constructing, maintaining and/or repairing one or more cables, conduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court order adopted on the 1st day of December, A.D. 1980, recorded in Volume 13, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend County, Texas, regulating same, which Commissioners' Court order is hereby referred to and made a part hereof for all purposes as though fully set out herein;

AND WHEREAS, the principal desires to provide Fort Bend County with a performance bond covering all such cable, conduit and/or pole line activity, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall faithfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity (including, but not limited to the laying, construction, maintenance and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and in accordance with minimum requirements and conditions of the above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and specified to be by said principal done and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and make good and reimburse Fort Bend County, all loss and damages which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

This bond is payable at the County Courthouse in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas.

It is understood that at any time Fort Bend County deems itself insecure under this bond, it may require further and/or additional bonds of the principal.

EXECUTED this 3rd day of March, 2023.

ATZ Environmental Solutions, LLC

PRINCIPAL

FCCI Insurance Company

SURETY

By: for the State of the Port of the Port

Roxanne G. Brune, Attorney-in-Fact



### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint:

Beverly A Ireland; David R Groppell; Francine Hay; Gloria M Villa; Kurt A Risk; Roxanne G Brune; Sharen Groppell; Sharon Cavanaugh

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed \$20,000,000.00): \$20,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

bond, undertaking or contract of surety	to which	it is attached.				rgara to arry
In witness whereof, the FCCI Ir officers and its corporate Seal to be he	nsurance ereunto af	Company has caused the flixed, this	ese preser	nts to be sign July	ned by its duly at , 2020	
Attest:		URAN STORE VALUE OF S	WORK CANADANA COLOR	Christopher Shoucair,		
FCCI Insurance Comp		SEAL	**************************************	EVP, CFC	on Street Street, Section of the Street Stre	retary
State of Florida County of Sarasota		Paperson paperson and the second seco				*
Before me this day personally the foregoing document for the purposition	appeare	ed Christina D. Welch, seed therein.	who is per	sonally know	/n to me and w	ho executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027		PEGGY SMCW Cortistation #1W1 \$26535 Expires Fobruary 27, 2627	Andreadass armaga regional propagation de la seconda d	Cleg No	ന്ത Sn വെ tary Public	
State of Florida County of Sarasota	.,					
Before me this day personally the foregoing document for the purpose	appeared es expres	d Christopher Shoucair, sed therein.	who is per	sonally knov	vn to me and w	ho executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027		PEGGY SMOW Commission & NH \$28535 Expires February 27, 2027	Marie Marie (1974) o prima superior de presidente de la compansion de la compansion de la compansion de la comp	Rig	ത <sup>െട്ട</sup> നമാ tary Public	The Section Control of
	. 6.98 k. A.	CERTIFICATE			wiy i dono	
I, the undersigned Secretary of foregoing Power of Attorney remains in Resolution of the Board of Directors, re	n full force	e and has not been rev	oked: and	furthermore.	HEREBY CERT that the Februa	TFY that the ery 27, 2020
		Dated this	3rd	_ day of	March	, 2023
		***************************************		<u>Ola</u>	TO SHOW THE	
		Chris		icair, EVP, CF :CHrsurance :	O, Treasurer, Sa	cretary

### **IMPORTANT NOTICE**

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may call FCCI Insurance Group's (FCCI)\* toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at 1-800-226-3224.

You may also write to FCCI Insurance Group Compliance Department e-mail at StateComplaints@fcci-group.com.

For Claims, you may write to FCCI Insurance Group Claim Department e-mail at newclaim@fcci-group.com.

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at 1-800-252-3439.

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance:

PO Box 149104

Austin TX 78714-9104

Fax:

1-512-490-1007

Web:

http://www.tdi.texas.gov

E-mail:

ConsumerProtections@tdi.texas.gov

#### PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim you should contact FCCI first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

### ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR BOND

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached documents.

<sup>\*</sup>The FCCI Insurance Group includes the following insurance carriers: Brieffield Insurance Company, FCCI Advantage Insurance Company, FCCI Commercial Insurance Company, FCCI Insurance Company, Monroe Guaranty Insurance Company, and National Trust Insurance Company.